BORNEO JOURNAL OF SCIENCES AND TECHNOLOGY (BJoST)
University of
Technology
Sarawak
VOL. : 8,   ISSUE: 1, 145-163
DOI: http://doi.org/10.35370/bjost.2026.8.1-12
e-ISSN: 2672-7439, UTS Publisher.
*Corresponding Author: Keh Kim Kee. University of Technology Sarawak (UTS), email: kkkee@uts.edu.my

(CRD) of UTS for its support. Special thanks to Sarawak Energy Berhad (SEB) for the sponsorship of the
Idea Powering Programme in this project.
CONFLICT OF INTEREST
The authors declare no conflict of interest.
REFERENCES
[1] V. Vedanarayanan et al., “Utilization of Sustainable Resources for Promoting Energy Efficiency in Environment
Using Smart Technologies,” International Journal of Photoenergy, vol. 2022, no. 1, p. 6711300, Aug. 2022, doi:
10.1155/2022/6711300.
[2] “World Energy Outlook 2023,” OECD Publishing, Paris, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1787/827374A6-EN.
[3] H. G. Beleiu, I. N. Beleiu, S. G. Pavel, and C. P. Darab, “Management of Power Quality Issues from an Economic
Point of View,” Sustainability 2018, Vol. 10, Page 2326, vol. 10, no. 7, p. 2326, Aug. 2018, doi:
10.3390/SU10072326.
[4] T. Karthick, S. C. Raja, J. J. D. Nesamalar, and K. Chandrasekaran, “Design of IoT based smart compact energy
meter for monitoring and controlling the usage of energy and power quality issues with demand side
management for a commercial building,” Sustainable Energy, Grids and Networks, vol. 26, p. 100454, Aug.
2021, doi: 10.1016/J.SEGAN.2021.100454.
A Data-Driven Energy Monitoring System with Machine Learning for Enhanced Power Quality and Appliance Recognition in Smart Grids
162
[5] W. L. R. Junior, F. A. S. Borges, A. F. da S. Veloso, R. de A.L. Rabêlo, and J. J. P. C. Rodrigues, “Low voltage
smart meter for monitoring of power quality disturbances applied in smart grid,” Measurement (Lond)., vol. 147,
p. 106890, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.measurement.2019.106890.
[6] R. Yuan, S. A. Pourmousavi, W. L. Soong, A. J. Black, J. A. R. Liisberg, and J. Lemos-Vinasco, “Unleashing the
benefits of smart grids by overcoming the challenges associated with low-resolution data,” Cell Rep. Phys. Sci.,
vol. 5, no. 2, p. 101830, Aug. 2024, doi: 10.1016/j.xcrp.2024.101830.
[7] S. Islam, S. M. Muyeen, A. Iqbal, F. I. Bakhsh, and L. Ben-Brahim, “Effect of battery storage based electric vehicle
chargers on harmonic profile of power system network, current scenario and future scope,” J. Energy Storage,
vol. 131, p. 117563, Aug. 2025, doi: 10.1016/J.EST.2025.117563.
[8] M. D. Silva and Q. Liu, “A Review of NILM Applications with Machine Learning Approaches,” Computers,
Materials and Continua, vol. 79, no. 2, pp. 2971–2989, May 2024, doi: 10.32604/CMC.2024.051289.
[9] I. S. Samanta et al., “Artificial intelligence and machine learning techniques for power quality event
classification: a focused review and future insights,” Results in Engineering, vol. 25, p. 103873, Mar. 2025, doi:
10.1016/J.RINENG.2024.103873.
[10] M. T. Ahammed et al., “Real-Time Non-Intrusive Electrical Load Classification over IoT Using Machine
Learning,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 115053–115067, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3104263,.
[11] V. C. Güngör et al., “Smart grid technologies: Communication technologies and standards,” IEEE Trans. Industr.
Inform., vol. 7, no. 4, pp. 529–539, Nov. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TII.2011.2166794.
[12] M. K. Hasan, M. M. Ahmed, B. Pandey, H. Gohel, S. Islam, and I. F. Khalid, “Internet of Things-Based Smart
Electricity Monitoring and Control System Using Usage Data,” Wirel. Commun. Mob. Comput., vol. 2021, no. 1,
p. 6544649, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1155/2021/6544649.
[13] A. Lavric and A. I. Petrariu, “LoRaWAN communication protocol: The new era of IoT,” International Workshop
on Document Analysis Systems, pp. 74–77, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1109/DAAS.2018.8396074.
[14] J. Arrillaga and N. R. Watson, “Power System Harmonics 2nd Edition,” System, p. 389, 2003, Accessed: Aug. 28,
2025. [Online]. Available:
[15] F. Leccese, M. Cagnetti, S. Di Pasquale, S. Giarnetti, and M. Caciotta, “A New Power Quality Instrument Based on
Raspberry-Pi,” Electronics 2016, Vol. 5, Page 64, vol. 5, no. 4, p. 64, Sep. 2016, doi:
10.3390/ELECTRONICS5040064.
[16] I. Ben Dhaou, “Design and Implementation of an Internet-of-Things-Enabled Smart Meter and Smart Plug for
Home-Energy-Management System,” Electronics 2023, Vol. 12, Page 4041, vol. 12, no. 19, p. 4041, Sep. 2023,
doi: 10.3390/ELECTRONICS12194041.
[17] Y. Wang, Q. Chen, T. Hong, and C. Kang, “Review of Smart Meter Data Analytics: Applications, Methodologies,
and Challenges,” IEEE Trans. Smart Grid, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 3125–3148, May 2019, doi:
10.1109/TSG.2018.2818167.
[18] M. Irani Azad, R. Rajabi, and A. Estebsari, “Nonintrusive Load Monitoring (NILM) Using a Deep Learning Model
with a Transformer-Based Attention Mechanism and Temporal Pooling,” Electronics 2024, Vol. 13, Page 407,
vol. 13, no. 2, p. 407, Jan. 2024, doi: 10.3390/ELECTRONICS13020407.
[19] Y. Liu, C. Liu, Y. Shen, X. Zhao, S. Gao, and X. Huang, “Non-intrusive energy estimation using random forest
based multi-label classification and integer linear programming,” Energy Reports, vol. 7, pp. 283–291, Nov.
2021, doi: 10.1016/J.EGYR.2021.08.045.
[20] S. Elkateb, A. Métwalli, A. Shendy, and A. E. B. Abu-Elanien, “Machine learning and IoT – Based predictive
maintenance approach for industrial applications,” Alexandria Engineering Journal, vol. 88, pp. 298–309, Feb.
2024, doi: 10.1016/J.AEJ.2023.12.065.
[21] C. Eang and S. Lee, “Predictive Maintenance and Fault Detection for Motor Drive Control Systems in Industrial
Robots Using CNN-RNN-Based Observers,” Sensors 2025, Vol. 25, Page 25, vol. 25, no. 1, p. 25, Dec. 2024, doi:
10.3390/S25010025.
[22] N. Sushma, H. N. Suresh, L. J. Mohana, and K. B. Santhosh Kumar, “Experimental investigation on wireless
integrated smart system for energy and water resource management in Indian smart cities,” Results in
Engineering, vol. 23, p. 102687, Sep. 2024, doi: 10.1016/J.RINENG.2024.102687.
[23] “Arduino House current limit system (SCT-013-030) | MyElectronicHome.” Accessed: Aug. 13, 2025. [Online].
Available: https://myelectronichome.altervista.org/blog/en/too-much-current-detector-absorbed-from-the-
Kee et al. │ Borneo Journal of Sciences & Technology | Vol. 08, Issue 01 (2026)
163
house-made-with-arduino-and-sct-013-020-or-013-030-
sct/?doing_wp_cron=1730163807.8075129985809326171875
[24] S. Rustemli, M. A. Satici, G. Şahin, and W. van Sark, “Investigation of harmonics analysis power system due to
non-linear loads on the electrical energy quality results,” Energy Reports, vol. 10, pp. 4704–4732, Nov. 2023,
doi: 10.1016/J.EGYR.2023.11.034.
[25] H. Eroğlu, E. Cuce, P. Mert Cuce, F. Gul, and A. Iskenderoğlu, “Harmonic problems in renewable and sustainable
energy systems: A comprehensive review,” Sustainable Energy Technologies and Assessments, vol. 48, p.
101566, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.seta.2021.101566.
[26] “CT Sensors - Interfacing with an Arduino — OpenEnergyMonitor 0.0.1 documentation.” Accessed: Aug. 13,
2025. [Online]. Available: https://docs.openenergymonitor.org/electricity-monitoring/ct-sensors/interface-
with-arduino.html
[27] M. L. Duc, P. Bilik, and R. Martinek, “Harmonics Signal Feature Extraction Techniques: A Review,” Mathematics
2023, Vol. 11, Page 1877, vol. 11, no. 8, p. 1877, Apr. 2023, doi: 10.3390/MATH11081877.
[28] R. Joshi, “Accuracy, Precision, Recall &amp; F1 Score: Interpretation of Performance Measures - Exsilio Blog,”
2016-09-09. [Online]. Available: https://blog.exsilio.com/all/accuracy-precision-recall-f1-score-interpretation-
of-performance-measures/
[29] Z. Ling et al., “A Nonintrusive Load Monitoring Method for Office Buildings Based on Random Forest,” Buildings
2021, Vol. 11, Page 449, vol. 11, no. 10, p. 449, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.3390/BUILDINGS11100449.
[30] H. Zhang, J. Zhou, D. J. Armaghani, M. M. Tahir, B. T. Pham, and V. Van Huynh, “A Combination of Feature
Selection and Random Forest Techniques to Solve a Problem Related to Blast-Induced Ground Vibration,”
Applied Sciences 2020, Vol. 10, Page 869, vol. 10, no. 3, p. 869, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.3390/APP10030869.
[31] D. V. Bhargav and R. Dhanalakshmi, “Performance Analysis of Logistic Regression Algorithm and Random
Forest Algorithm for Predicting Product Review Analysis,” Proceedings of 9th International Conference on
Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics: The Role of Emerging Technologies in Digital
Transformation, ICONSTEM 2024, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ICONSTEM60960.2024.10568774.
[32] O. Peretz, M. Koren, and O. Koren, “Naive Bayes classifier – An ensemble procedure for recall and precision
enrichment,” Eng. Appl. Artif. Intell., vol. 136, p. 108972, Oct. 2024, doi: 10.1016/J.ENGAPPAI.2024.108972.
[33] Y.-H. Lin and Y.-C. Hu, “Electrical Energy Management Based on a Hybrid Artificial Neural Network-Particle
Swarm Optimization-Integrated Two-Stage Non-Intrusive Load Monitoring Process in Smart Homes,” Processes,
vol. 6, no. 12, p. 236, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.3390/pr6120236.
[34] S. Ramana Kumar Joga, S. S. M. Naidu Surisetti, S. Karri, S. Jalaluddin, K. Madhu, and J. Shiva, “Detection and